COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

١	n 1	he	: N	lat	te	r م	f٠
		. 11 11 -	<i>,</i> 17	ιαι	w	···	ι.

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION)	
)	CASE NO. 2009-00326
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.042))	

ORDER

On August 27, 2009, Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation ("Jackson Purchase") filed a Response to the Commission's August 6, 2009 Order initiating this case. As part of its Response, Jackson Purchase requested that the Commission suspend the hearing scheduled on September 10, 2009 and schedule an informal conference to allow the parties to discuss the potential for resolving the issues set forth in the August 6, 2009 Order initiating this case.

Based on Jackson Purchase's Response and finding good cause, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. The hearing scheduled on September 10, 2009 is canceled and shall be rescheduled at a future date if needed.
- 2. An informal conference shall be held on September 10, 2009 at 9:30 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of discussing a potential resolution of the issues set forth in the August 6, 2009 Order initiating this case.

By the Commission

ENTERED

SEP - 3 2009

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

G. Kelly Nuckols President & CEO Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P. O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030